

No. 98-1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

J.L., a Juvenile,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Filed January 23, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT MUST REJECT A FIREARMS EXCEPTION THAT WOULD PERMIT FORCI- BLE STOPS AND FRISKS BASED ON TIPS “COMPLETELY LACKING IN INDICIA OF RELIABILITY.”	5
A. The Police May Not Forcibly Seize A Person Without A Reasonable, Individualized Suspicion Based On The Totality Of The Circumstances—	8
B. An Anonymous Telephone Tip Cannot Justify A Forcible Seizure Unless It Is Shown To Be Re- liable	12
C. The Allegation That A Person Is Carrying A Firearm Does Not Justify An Exception To The Rule Of <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> And <i>Alabama v. White</i>	17
D. The State’s Proposal Would Make <i>Alabama v.</i> <i>White</i> The Exception, Rather Than The Rule....	22
E. This Court Has Never Recognized An Excep- tion To The Reasonable Suspicion Standard Ab- sent A Showing Of Actual And Immediate Danger	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abraham v. State</i> , 962 P.2d 647 (Okl. Crim. App. 1998).....	24
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) ...5, 12, 13, 27, 29	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	12
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Alvarado</i> , 423 Mass. 266, 667 N.E.2d 856 (1996).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 547 Pa. 652, 692 A.2d 1068 (1997).....	15, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 548 Pa. 484, 698 A.2d 571 (1997).....	21
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1958).....	13, 16
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....7, 12, 13, 16	
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , — U.S. —, 2000 WL 16325 (Jan. 12, 2000).....	11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 50 Md. App. 584, 439 A.2d 607 (1982).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....9, 10, 11	
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	10
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1979).....	10
<i>People v. Bond</i> , 116 A.D.2d 28, 499 N.Y.S.2d 724 (1986).....	20
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210, 352 N.E.2d 562, 386 N.Y.S.2d 375 (1976).....	20
<i>People v. Gray</i> , 154 A.D.2d 301, 546 N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 1989).....	20
<i>People v. McLaurin</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 902, 374 N.E.2d 614, 403 N.Y.S.2d 720 (1978).....	13
<i>People v. Shackelford</i> , 37 Colo. App. 317, 546 P.2d 964 (1976).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Smithers</i> , 83 Ill. 2d 430, 415 N.E.2d 327, 47 Ill. Dec. 322 (1980).....	18
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 139 A.D.2d 412, 526 N.Y.S.2d 467 (1988).....	20
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	11
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 556 So. 2d 450 (Fla. App. 1990).....	5
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 797 (Fla App. 1982)....	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	9, 16
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	15
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 41 Wash. App. 409, 704 P.2d 666 (1985).....	18
<i>State v. Goree</i> , — A.2d —, 2000 WL 19771 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 13, 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Hasenbank</i> , 425 A.2d 1330 (Me. 1981).....	18
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 720 A.2d 1101 (Vt. 1998).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Littlefield</i> , 677 A.2d 1055 (Me. 1996).....	26
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 478 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>State v. Sharpless</i> , 314 N.J. Super. 440, 715 A.2d 333 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Temple</i> , 65 Haw. 261, 650 P.2d 1358 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 19 Kan. App. 2d 920, 878 P.2d 855 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 159, 591 N.W.2d 823 (1999).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 251 N.J. Super. 617, 598 A.2d 1258 (1991).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....8, 10, 11, 16,	17, 29
<i>United States ex. rel. Richardson v. Rundle</i> , 461 F.2d 860 (3d Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Bold</i> , 19 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 1994)..	18
<i>United States v. Clipper</i> , 973 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1070 (1993).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	9
<i>United States v. Crittendon</i> , 883 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. DeBerry</i> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 53 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 64 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 691 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1982)	13, 16
<i>United States v. McClinnhan</i> , 660 F.2d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17, 25
<i>United States v. McLeroy</i> , 584 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 90 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 1996)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 945 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , 983 F.2d 598 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	8
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 84 (1979)	11, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes	
§ 790.06, Fla. Stat. (1997)	27
§ 790.22, Fla. Stat. (1997)	27
Gabriel J. Chin & Scott C. Wells, <i>The “Blue Wall of Silence” as Evidence of Bias and Motive to Lie: A New Approach to Police Perjury</i> , 59 U. PITT. L. REV. 233 (1998)	17
4 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 9.4(h) (3d ed. 1996)	12, 16
Joe Metcalfe, Recent Development, <i>Anonymous Tips, Investigatory Stops and Inarticulate Hunches—Alabama v. White</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2412, 26 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 219 (1991)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edward G. Mascolo, <i>The Emergency Doctrine Exception to the Warrant Requirement Under the Fourth Amendment</i> , 22 BUFF. L. REV. 419 (1972)	28
New York City Police Department’s “Stop and Frisk” Practices: A Report to the People of the State of New York from the Office of the Attorney General (1999)	14, 24
Carol Steiker, <i>Second Thought About First Principles</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 820 (1994)	14
Vera Institute of Justice Report: <i>Felony Arrests: Their Prosecution and Disposition in New York Courts</i> (1977)	13
Comment, <i>Police Power to Stop and Frisk</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 171 (1972)	15
